
 
 

 

550 West Plumb Lane, Suite B459 

Reno, NV 89509 

(775) 232-7203 

www.ekayconsultants.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 26, 2018 
 
 
 
Mr. Michael Railey 
Rubicon Design Group, LLC 
1610 Montclair Avenue, Suite B 
Reno, Nevada 89509 
 
 
 

Re: Update of Fiscal Impact Analysis of Proposed Wingfield Commons Development 

 
Dear Mr. Railey:  
 
Per your request, I updated the fiscal impact analysis of the proposed Wingfield Commons 
project originally conducted in February 2018.  The update includes the following changes: 
 

1. Reduction of single-family residential units from 530 units to 450 units. 
2. Shortening of development period from 12 years (2018-2029) to seven years (2019-2025) 

and starting the analysis in 2019 instead of 2018. 
3. Reduction of length of roads dedicated by the project to the City of Sparks for 

maintenance from 18,200 linear feet to 5,300 linear feet.   
 
These updates impact both the General and Road Funds considered in the fiscal impact analysis.  
Table 1 below shows a summary of estimated impacts of Wingfield Commons project on the 
City of Sparks General Fund from the original February 2018 report and the June 2018 update.  
The table shows General Fund surplus, over the 20-year analysis period, is expected to increase 
from $0.85 million in the original report to $1.45 million in the June 2018.   
 
This is due to the changes in inflation and buildout periods between the two reports, as well as 
reduction in the number of residential units.  Additionally, the original analysis included a 3% 
contingency amount estimate, whereas the June 2018 report does not include a contingency cost 
estimate as this is not an actual cost to the City. 
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Table 1. Comparison of General Fund Impacts 

February 2018 Report June 2018 Update 

 
  

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $               2,048  $                   -    $                2,048  $             2,048 

2019                16,044                5,683                  10,362               12,410 

2020                60,907              50,150                  10,757               23,166 

2021              135,274            119,173                  16,101               39,267 

2022              213,398            187,953                  25,445               64,712 

2023              295,430            265,163                  30,267               94,978 

2024              381,528            342,233                  39,295             134,273 

2025              471,855            428,369                  43,486             177,759 

2026              566,579            514,479                  52,100             229,859 

2027              665,875            610,335                  55,541             285,400 

2028              763,543            706,295                  57,248             342,647 

2029              851,405            801,912                  49,493             392,140 

2030              899,216            849,580                  49,636             441,776 

2031              926,192            874,548                  51,644             493,420 

2032              953,978            900,259                  53,719             547,139 

2033              982,597            926,733                  55,864             603,003 

2034           1,012,075            953,995                  58,080             661,083 

2035           1,042,437            982,067                  60,370             721,453 

2036           1,073,710         1,010,974                  62,737             784,190 

2037           1,105,922         1,040,739                  65,183             849,373 

Total  $    12,420,013  $  11,570,641  $           849,373 

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2019  $               2,048  $                   -    $                2,048  $             2,048 

2020                22,928                5,683                  17,245               19,293 

2021                85,338              58,918                  26,420               45,713 

2022              211,341            172,648                  38,693               84,405 

2023              343,731            286,666                  57,065             141,471 

2024              478,263            407,316                  70,947             212,418 

2025              600,139            528,303                  71,836             284,254 

2026              684,466            612,467                  72,000             356,254 

2027              705,000            630,384                  74,616             430,870 

2028              726,150            648,834                  77,317             508,187 

2029              747,935            667,831                  80,103             588,290 

2030              770,373            687,394                  82,979             671,269 

2031              793,484            707,538                  85,946             757,215 

2032              817,289            728,281                  89,008             846,223 

2033              841,807            749,639                  92,168             938,391 

2034              867,061            771,633                  95,428          1,033,819 

2035              893,073            794,281                  98,793          1,132,612 

2036              919,865            817,601               102,264          1,234,876 

2037              947,461            841,614               105,847          1,340,723 

2038              975,885            866,341               109,544          1,450,267 

Total  $    12,433,639  $  10,983,372  $        1,450,267 
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Table 2. Comparison of Road Fund Impacts 

February 2018 Report June 2018 Update 

 
 

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2018  $                     -    $                   -    $                      -    $                    -   

2019                         -                         -                            -                          -   

2020                   3,516                       -                      3,516                 3,516 

2021                11,771            493,665             (481,895)           (478,378)

2022                20,517            494,346             (473,828)           (952,207)

2023                29,778            494,660             (464,882)        (1,417,089)

2024                39,576            495,387             (455,812)        (1,872,901)

2025                49,935            495,735             (445,800)        (2,318,701)

2026                60,879            496,512             (435,633)        (2,754,333)

2027                72,436            496,894             (424,458)        (3,178,791)

2028                84,631            497,724             (413,093)        (3,591,884)

2029                97,493            498,143             (400,650)        (3,992,534)

2030              104,356            499,029             (394,673)        (4,387,207)

2031              107,486            499,142             (391,656)        (4,778,863)

2032              110,711            499,257             (388,546)        (5,167,409)

2033              114,032            499,375             (385,342)        (5,552,751)

2034              117,453            499,494             (382,041)        (5,934,793)

2035              120,977            499,617             (378,640)        (6,313,433)

2036              124,606            499,741             (375,135)        (6,688,568)

2037              128,344            499,869             (371,524)        (7,060,092)

Total  $      1,398,496  $    8,458,589  $     (7,060,092)

Year

Total Project 

Revenue

Total Project 

Costs

Annual 

Revenue 

Surplus

Cumulative 

Revenue 

Surplus

2019  $                     -    $                   -    $                      -    $                    -   

2020                         -                         -                            -                          -   

2021                   3,622                       -                      3,622                 3,622 

2022                17,719            163,145             (145,426)           (141,804)

2023                32,659            164,156             (131,496)           (273,300)

2024                48,480            164,184             (115,704)           (389,004)

2025                65,221            164,213                (98,993)           (487,997)

2026                78,723            164,243                (85,520)           (573,517)

2027                81,085            164,274                (83,189)           (656,706)

2028                83,518            164,305                (80,787)           (737,493)

2029                86,023            164,336                (78,313)           (815,806)

2030                88,604            164,369                (75,765)           (891,571)

2031                91,262            164,401                (73,139)           (964,710)

2032                94,000            164,435                (70,435)        (1,035,145)

2033                96,820            164,469                (67,649)        (1,102,795)

2034                99,724            164,504                (64,780)        (1,167,574)

2035              102,716            164,540                (61,824)        (1,229,398)

2036              105,798            164,576                (58,778)        (1,288,176)

2037              108,972            164,613                (55,642)        (1,343,818)

2038              112,241            164,651                (52,410)        (1,396,228)

Total  $      1,397,186  $    2,793,414  $     (1,396,228)
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Table 2 shows the comparison of the impacts of Wingfield Commons project on the City’s Road 
Fund over the 20-year analysis period.  The February 2018 report found a deficit for the Road 
Fund of $7.1 million over the 20-year analysis period.  Reducing the number of length of streets 
dedicated to the City for maintenance (June 2018 update) decreases the deficit for the Fund to 
$1.4 million.   
 
The developer proposes to dedicate only approximately 5,300 linear feet of streets to the City for 
maintenance, with the remaining streets proposed to be privately maintained.  If all project-
related streets are privately maintained, the Road Fund will not incur any additional costs 
associated with the project, resulting in a Road Fund surplus over the 20-year analysis period of 
$1.4 million.  This is also expected to reduce some General Fund costs, though the exact 
reduction is difficult to estimate. 
 
The above analysis shows that the Wingfield Commons project is expected to have a positive 

fiscal impact on the City of Sparks, as the projected General Fund surplus is expected to exceed 
the estimated deficit in the Road Fund.   
 
Updated Appendices 1-9 of the fiscal impact analysis are attached.  No changes to methodology 
or other inputs (other than discussed above) were made in the June 2018 update.  Please see the 
original February 2018 report for methodology, assumptions, and other information. 
 
Please contact me with any questions or concerns.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Eugenia Larmore, PhD, MBA, CMA, CVA, MAFF 



Wingfield Commons Fiscal Impact Analysis-City of Sparks

SQUARE # OF ADDED ADDED CONSTRUCTION

USE FEET UNITS LAND IMPROVEMENTS MATERIALS

YEAR TYPE BUILT BUILT VALUE VALUE COST

2019 Single Story SF -                            -                              669,180$                   -$                           -$                           
Two Story SF -                            -                              669,180                     -                             -                             

Subtotal -                            -                              1,338,360                  -                             -                             

2020 Single Story SF 21,600                       12                                2,509,425                  1,927,653                   963,827                     
Two Story SF 31,200                       12                                2,509,425                  2,526,924                   1,263,462                  

Subtotal 52,800                       24                                5,018,850                  4,454,577                   2,227,288                  

2021 Single Story SF 81,000                       45                                2,509,425                  7,373,273                   3,686,637                  
Two Story SF 117,000                     45                                2,509,425                  9,665,482                   4,832,741                  

Subtotal 198,000                     90                                5,018,850                  17,038,756                 8,519,378                  

2022 Single Story SF 81,000                       45                                2,509,425                  7,520,739                   3,760,369                  
Two Story SF 117,000                     45                                2,509,425                  9,858,792                   4,929,396                  

Subtotal 198,000                     90                                5,018,850                  17,379,531                 8,689,765                  

2023 Single Story SF 81,000                       45                                2,509,425                  7,671,153                   3,835,577                  
Two Story SF 117,000                     45                                2,509,425                  10,055,968                 5,027,984                  

Subtotal 198,000                     90                                5,018,850                  17,727,121                 8,863,561                  

2024 Single Story SF 81,000                       45                                1,840,245                  7,824,576                   3,912,288                  
Two Story SF 117,000                     45                                1,840,245                  10,257,087                 5,128,544                  

Subtotal 198,000                     90                                3,680,490                  18,081,664                 9,040,832                  

2025 Single Story SF 59,400                       33                                -                            5,852,783                   2,926,392                  
Two Story SF 85,800                       33                                -                            7,672,301                   3,836,151                  

Subtotal 145,200                     66                                -                            13,525,085                 6,762,542                  

TOTAL 990,000                     450                              25,094,250$              88,206,733$               44,103,366$              

APPENDIX  1,  ASSUMPTIONS:

1.  The following land and building costs represent the Developer's best estimate in 2018.  Analysis adds land value in the year before construction and 
     improvement value in the year of construction.

Total Projected Sales Land Value/ Improv. Value/

# of Units Square Feet Price/Unit Unit Unit

Single Story SF 225                     405,000                     340,000$                     55,765$                     154,400$                    
Two Story SF 225                     585,000                     400,000                       55,765                       202,400                      

450                     990,000                     

     Source: Number of units, square footage, improvement value per unit, and projected sales price from Developer.  Land value based on data for
     homes in nearby developments.  Source: Washoe County Assessor's website.  Improvement values are inflated 2% annually.
2.  Construction Materials Cost is estimated at 50% of Building Cost.  Source: Discussions with contractors.

BUILDOUT  ASSUMPTIONS

APPENDIX 1

Ekay Economic Consultants, Inc. June 2018



Wingfield Commons Fiscal Impact Analysis-City of Sparks

CUMUL. # OF CUMUL. % OF

USE # OF OCCUPIED NO. OF SPARKS

YEAR TYPE UNITS BUILT UNITS RESIDENTS POPULATION

2019 Single Story SF -                                       -                                       -                                       0.00%
Two Story SF -                                       -                                       -                                       0.00%

Subtotal -                                       -                                       -                                       0.00%

2020 Single Story SF 12                                         -                                       -                                       0.00%
Two Story SF 12                                         -                                       -                                       0.00%

Subtotal 24                                         -                                       -                                       0.00%

2021 Single Story SF 45                                         12                                         31                                         0.03%
Two Story SF 45                                         12                                         31                                         0.03%

Subtotal 90                                         23                                         61                                         0.07%

2022 Single Story SF 45                                         55                                         145                                       0.15%
Two Story SF 45                                         55                                         145                                       0.15%

Subtotal 90                                         110                                       290                                       0.31%

2023 Single Story SF 45                                         98                                         259                                       0.28%
Two Story SF 45                                         98                                         259                                       0.28%

Subtotal 90                                         197                                       519                                       0.55%

2024 Single Story SF 45                                         142                                       374                                       0.40%
Two Story SF 45                                         142                                       374                                       0.40%

Subtotal 90                                         284                                       747                                       0.80%

2025 Single Story SF 33                                         185                                       488                                       0.52%
Two Story SF 33                                         185                                       488                                       0.52%

Subtotal 66                                         371                                       976                                       1.04%

2026 Single Story SF -                                       217                                       572                                       0.61%
